# THE COURTS

## Title 255—LOCAL COURT RULES

### CRAWFORD COUNTY

In the Matter of the Modification of Local Rules; No. AD 2022-65

### Order

And Now, February 8, 2022, the Court Orders as follows:

- 1. Local Rule of Civil Procedure 230.2 and Local Rule of Judicial Administration 1901, both titled "Termination of Inactive Cases," are hereby rescinded, effective thirty days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*;
- 2. Local Rule of Judicial Administration 1901.1, governing the termination of inactive cases in the Office of the Prothonotary, is hereby adopted in the form following this Order, effective thirty days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*; and
- 3. The District Court Administrator is *Ordered* and *Directed* to publish and disseminate this Order in conformity with Pa.R.J.A. 103.

By the Court

JOHN F. SPATARO, President Judge

## Rule 1901.1. Termination of Inactive Cases in the Office of the Prothonotary.

Cases filed in the Office of the Prothonotary in which there has been no activity of record for two years or more shall be subject to termination in the manner provided by Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 230.2.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-268. Filed for public inspection February 18, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

## Title 255—LOCAL COURT RULES

### SCHUYLKILL COUNTY

Local Rule of Civil Procedure 1910.25-4 Civil Contempt. Alternative Procedure; AD-17-2022

### **Order of Court**

And Now, this 8th day of February, 2022, at 11:25 a.m., the Schuylkill County Court of Common Pleas hereby rescinds Local Rule of Civil Procedure No. 1910.25-4 for use in the Schuylkill County Court of Common Pleas, Twenty-First Judicial District, effective 30 days after publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin.

The Schuylkill County District Court Administrator is Ordered and Directed to do the following:

- 1) File one (1) copy of this Order and Rule with the Administrative Office of the Pennsylvania Courts via email to adminrules@pacourts.us.
- 2) File two (2) paper copies of this Order and Rule and (1) electronic copy in a Microsoft Word format to bulletin@palrb.us with the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.
- 3) Publish the local rule on the Schuylkill County Court website at www.co.schuylkill.pa.us.
- 4) Incorporate the local rule into the set of local rules on www.co.schuylkill.pa.us within thirty (30) days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.
- 5) File one (1) copy of the local rule in the Office of the Schuylkill County Clerk of Courts and provide a copy to the Prothonotary for public inspection and copying.
- 6) Forward one (1) copy to the Law Library of Schuylkill County for publication in the *Schuylkill Legal Record*. By the Court

JACQUELINE L. RUSSELL, President Judge

# Rule 1910.25-4. Contempt. Alternative Procedure. Record Hearing. Report. Exceptions. Order.

Rescinded.

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 22-269.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ February\ 18,\ 2022,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$